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Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

On May 5, 2023, Orion Group Holdings, Inc. (the “Company”) entered into a Consent Letter (the “Consent Letter”) by and
between the Company, as borrower, certain subsidiaries of the Company (the “Guarantors”), Regions Bank, as
Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative Agent”) and Collateral Agent, and certain other banks and
lenders party to the Consent Letter (the “Required Lenders”).

The Consent Letter, provided in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 5, 2015, by and among
the Company, the Guarantors, the Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and other lenders party thereto (the
“Lenders”), as amended (the “Credit Agreement”) that the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders consent to the
Credit Parties permitting (a) the Consolidated Leverage Ratio to exceed 3.00 to 1.00 and (b) the Consolidated Fixed Charge
Coverage Ratio to be less than 1.25 to 1.00, in each case, for the Fiscal Quarter of the Borrower ended March 31, 2023,
notwithstanding the requirements of clauses (a) and (b) of Section 8.8 of the Credit Agreement to the contrary. The consent
provided under the Consent Letter expires if the Company has not consummated a refinancing of the obligations under the
Credit Agreement on or before May 19, 2023 (or such later date as agreed upon by the Administrative Agent in writing in
its sole discretion).

Item 2.02 Results of Operations and Financial Condition.

On May 8, 2023, the Company issued a press release (the “Earnings Release”) announcing its financial results for the fiscal
quarter ended March 31, 2023. A copy of the press release is attached to this Form 8-K as Exhibit 99.1.

The information contained in this Item 2.02 to the Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K, including Exhibit 99.1
attached hereto, is being furnished and shall not be deemed “filed” for any purpose, and shall not be deemed incorporated
by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as
amended, regardless of any general incorporation language in any such filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description

10.1 Consent Letter, dated May 5, 2023, by and between Orion Marine Group, Inc. as
Borrower, certain subsidiaries of the Borrower, as Guarantors, the Lenders Party thereto,
Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent and Collateral Agent, and Bank of America, N.A.
and BOKF, NA dba Bank of Texas, as Co-Syndication Agents.

99.1 Press Release of Orion Group Holdings, Inc. dated May 8, 2023.
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed
on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Orion Group Holdings, Inc.
Dated:  May 10, 2023 By:/s/  Travis J. Boone

President and Chief Executive Officer



Exhibit 10.1

May 5, 2023

Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and its Subsidiaries 12000 Aerospace, Suite 300
Houston, Texas 77034 Attention:  Peter R. Buchler

Re: Consent Letter

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We refer to (a) that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of August 5, 2015, by and among Orion Group
Holdings, Inc. (formerly known as Orion Marine Group, Inc.) (the “Borrower”), certain Subsidiaries of the
Borrower from time to time party thereto, the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time
party thereto and Regions Bank, as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the “Administrative Agent”) and
Collateral Agent (as amended by that certain First Amendment to  Credit Agreement, dated as of April 27,
2016, that Second Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of July 28, 2017, that certain Third Amendment
to Credit Agreement, dated as of November 7, 2017, that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit Agreement,
dated as of July 31, 2018, that certain Fifth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of March 21, 2019, that
certain Sixth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of May 7, 2019, that certain Seventh Amendment to
Credit Agreement, dated as of June 8, 2020, that certain Eighth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of
October 9, 2020, that certain Ninth Amendment to Credit Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2022, and as
further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the
“Credit Agreement”; unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to such terms in the Credit Agreement); and (b) that certain Consent Letter, dated March 14, 2023,
from the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders to the Borrower and the other Credit Parties (the
“3/14 Consent Letter”).

Pursuant to the 3/14 Consent Letter, at the request of the Credit Parties, the Administrative Agent and
the Required Lenders consented to the delivery to the Administrative Agent and the Lenders of a report from
Grant Thornton LLP or other independent certified public accountants of recognized national standing selected
by the Borrower containing a “going concern” qualification with respect to the consolidated financial
statements of the Borrower and its Subsidiaries for the Fiscal Year ended December 31, 2022, notwithstanding
the requirements of Section 7.1(b) of the Credit Agreement to the contrary (the “3/14 Consent”). Also
pursuant to the 3/14 Consent Letter, the 3/14 Consent will expire  and be of no further force and effect if the
Borrower does not consummate a refinancing of the Obligations (the “Refinancing”) on or before May 1,
2023 (the “Existing Refinancing Deadline”) or a later date as agreed upon by the Administrative Agent in
writing in its sole discretion.

The Borrower has informed the Administrative Agent that, while the Refinancing is in process, it is
likely that consummation of the Refinancing will occur after the Existing Refinancing Deadline. As such, the
Borrower has requested that the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders extend the Existing
Refinancing Deadline to May 19, 2023. Subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent to this letter
agreement (this “Consent Letter”) set forth immediately below, the Administrative Agent and



the Required Lenders hereby consent to the extension of the Existing Refinancing Deadline to May 19, 2023
(or such later date as agreed upon by the Administrative Agent in writing in its sole discretion).

Additionally, at the Borrower’s request, the Administrative Agent and the Required Lenders hereby
consent to the Credit Parties permitting (a) the Consolidated Leverage Ratio to exceed 3.00 to 1.00 and (b) the
Consolidated Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio to be less than 1.25 to 1.00, in each case, for the Fiscal Quarter of
the Borrower ended March 31, 2023, notwithstanding the requirements of clauses (a) and (b) of Section 8.8 of
the Credit Agreement to the contrary.

This Consent Letter shall become effective upon (a) receipt by the Administrative Agent of
counterparts of this Consent Letter duly executed by the Borrower, the other Credit Parties and the Required
Lenders and (b) receipt by the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of each Lender signatory hereto (each, a
“Consenting Lender”), of an extension fee in an aggregate amount equal to the sum of 0.10% of each
Consenting Lender’s Commitment.

Except as expressly provided herein, the Credit Agreement and each other Credit Document shall
continue in full force and effect, and the consents set forth above are limited solely to the matters stated above
and shall not be deemed to be a waiver or amendment of, or a consent to departure from, any other provision
of the Credit Agreement. This Consent Letter is a Credit Document. This Consent Letter shall be governed by,
and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York. This Consent Letter shall be
binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors, successors-in-titles, and
assigns. This Consent Letter sets forth the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set
forth herein, and shall supersede any prior negotiations or agreements, whether written or oral, with respect
hereto. This Consent Letter may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in
separate counterparts; each counterpart so executed and delivered shall be deemed an original and all of which
taken together shall constitute but one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this
Consent Letter by facsimile transmission or by electronic mail in pdf form shall be as effective as delivery of a
manually executed counterpart hereof.

On the date hereof, in consideration of the Required Lenders’ and the Administrative Agent’s
agreements contained in this Consent Letter, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Credit Party, on behalf of itself and its successors and
assigns, and its present and former members, managers, shareholders, affiliates, subsidiaries, divisions,
predecessors, directors, officers, attorneys, employees, agents, legal representatives, and other representatives
(each Credit Party and all such other Persons being hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Releasing
Parties” and individually as a “Releasing Party”), hereby absolutely, unconditionally, and irrevocably
releases, remises, and forever discharges the Administrative Agent, the Collateral Agent, each Lender, and
each of their respective successors and assigns, and their respective present and former shareholders, members,
managers, affiliates, subsidiaries, divisions, predecessors, directors, officers, attorneys, employees, agents,
legal representatives, and other representatives (Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent, Lenders, and all such
other Persons being hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Releasees” and individually as a “Releasee”),
of and from any and all demands, actions, causes of action, suits, damages, and any and all other claims,
counterclaims, defenses, rights of set off, demands, and liabilities whatsoever (individually, a “Claim” and
collectively, “Claims”) of every kind and nature, known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, at law or in
equity, which any Releasing Party or any of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives may now or
hereafter own, hold, have, or claim to have against the Releasees or any of them for, upon, or by reason of



any circumstance, action, cause, or thing whatsoever which arises at any time on or prior to the date of this
Consent Letter for or on account of, in relation to, or in any way in connection with this Consent Letter, the
Credit Agreement, any of the other Credit Documents, or any of the transactions hereunder or thereunder.

Each Credit Party understands, acknowledges, and agrees that the release set forth above may be
pleaded as a full and complete defense to any Claim and may be used as a basis for an injunction against any
action, suit, or other proceeding which may be instituted, prosecuted, or attempted in breach of the provisions
of such release.

Each Credit Party agrees that no fact, event, circumstance, evidence, or transaction which could now
be asserted or which may hereafter be discovered will affect in any manner the final, absolute, and
unconditional nature of the release set forth above.

On and after the date hereof, each Credit Party hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably
covenants and agrees with and in favor of each Releasee that it will not sue (at law, in equity, in any regulatory
proceeding, or otherwise) any Releasee on the basis of any Claim released, remised, and discharged by any
Credit Party pursuant to this Consent Letter. If any Credit Party violates the foregoing covenant, the Borrower,
for itself and its successors and assigns, and its present and former members, managers, shareholders,
affiliates, subsidiaries, divisions, predecessors, directors, officers, attorneys, employees, agents, legal
representatives, and other representatives, agrees to pay, in addition to such other damages as any Releasee
may sustain as a result of such violation, all attorneys’ fees and costs incurred by any Releasee as a result of
such violation.

[Signature Pages Follow]



Signature Page to Consent Letter

Very truly yours,
REGIONS BANK, as Administrative Agent, Collateral
Agent and a Lender

By: /s/ J. Richard Baker
Name: J. Richard Baker
Title: Senior Vice President
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BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
as a Lender

 

By: /s/ Philip Raby
Name: Philip Raby
Title: Senior Vice President
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TRUIST BANK, a North Carolina banking corporation,
 formerly known as Branch Banking and Trust Company, 
 as a Lender

By: /s/ Ryan K. Michael
Name: Ryan K. Michael
Title: Senior Vice President
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NBHBANK,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Michael S. Phoenix
Name: Michael S. Phoenix
Title: Vice President
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TRUSTMARK NATIONAL BANK,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Michael Londono
Name: Michael Londono
Title: Senior Vice President
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FIRST HORIZON BANK, a Tennessee banking
corporation, successor by conversion to First Tennessee 
Bank National Association, a national banking 
association,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Jim Hennigan
Name: Jim Hennigan
Title: Senior Vice President
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ACKNOWLEDGED:

BORROWER:
ORION GROUP HOLDINGS, INC.
A Delaware corporation (f/k/a Orion Marine Group, Inc.)

By: /s/ G. Scott Thanisch
Name: G. Scott Thanisch
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer

GUARANTORS:
ORION ADMINISTRATlVE SERVICES , INC.
a Texas corporation
EAST & WEST JONES PLACEMENT AREAS ,
LLC, a Texas limited liability company)
ORION INDUSTRIAL CONSTRUCTION, LLC. a
Louisiana limited liability company (f/k/a F. Miller Construction.
Inc.)
ORION MARINE CONTRACTORS, INC.,
a Delaware corporation
OCLP, LLC.
a Nevada limited liability company
OCGP, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company
ORION CONSTRUCTION , LLC.
a Texas limited partnership
ORION MARINE CONSTRUCTION, INC.,
a Florida corporation

By: /s/ G. Scott Thanisch
Name: G. Scott Thanisch
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer
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SSL SOUTH, LLC.
a Florida limited liability company
COMMERCIAL CHANNEL AND DOCK
COMPANY
a Texas corporation
INDUSTRIAL CHANNEL AND DOCK
COMPANY

a Texas corporation
KING FlSHER MARINE SERVICE, LLC.
a Texas limited liability company
MISENER MARINE CONSTRUCTION, lNC.
a Georgia corporation
T. LAQUAY DREDGING, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company
ORION CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION, LLC.
a Delaware limited liability company
SCHNEIDER E & C COMPANY, INC.,
a Florida corporation
T.A.S. COMMERCIAL CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION, L.L.C., a Delaware limited
liability company
T.A.S. COMMERCIAL CONCRETE SOLUTIONS,
LLC, a Texas limited liability company
T.A.S. PROCO, LLC
a Texas limited liability company

By: /s/ G. Scott Thanisch
Name: G. Scott Thanisch
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer
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PREFERRED TOOL SERVICES, INC.,
a Texas corporation
ORION MARINE GROUP, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company
TONY DAGLIORE CONCRETE, INC.,
a Texas corporation (d/b/a TAS Commercial Concrete CTX)
ORION CORPORATE SERVICES, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company
ORION GOVERNMENT SERVICES, LLC,
a Washington limited liability company
ORION MARINE CONSTRUCTION BAHAMAS,
LLC, a limited liability company organized in the
Commonwealth of the Bahamas

By: /s/ G. Scott Thanisch
Name: G. Scott Thanisch
Title: Executive Vice President and Chief Financial
Officer
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EXHIBIT
99.1

ORION GROUP HOLDINGS REPORTS
FIRST QUARTER 2023 RESULTS

Secured contract for East West Jones proper�es for purchase price of $36 million

HOUSTON – May 8, 2023 – Orion Group Holdings, Inc. (NYSE: ORN) (the “Company”), a leading specialty
construc�on company, today reported its financial results for the first quarter ended March 31, 2023.

Highlights for the quarter ended March 31, 2023:  

● Backlog and awarded contracts at the end of the first quarter totaled $1.1 billion
● Entered into a sales contract for the Company’s East West Jones proper�es for a purchase price of $36

million
● Contract revenues decreased 9.0% to $159.2 million
● Net loss was $12.6 million or $0.39 per diluted share
● Adjusted EBITDA was nega�ve $4.1 million

See defini�ons and reconcilia�on of non-GAAP measures elsewhere in this release.

Management Commentary

“Our first quarter results did not meet our expecta�ons, primarily due to �ming issues, shor�alls and the
con�nued wind down of legacy low-margin projects. Several of our projects experienced unexpected customer
and weather delays in the quarter, impac�ng our produc�on rates and ul�mately our quarterly revenues and
profitability. We do not think this quarter is indica�ve of our full-year poten�al by any means. We are working to
complete low-margin projects by mid-year,” said Travis Boone, Chief Execu�ve Officer of Orion Group Holdings.

“First quarter results withstanding, we made great progress against our three-point strategic plan for improved
financial performance. First, our ini�a�ve to restore profitability in the concrete segment is genera�ng tangible
results. The month of March was the first profitable month in our concrete segment in two years. Second, we are
nearing the comple�on of our ABL credit facility, a key component in strengthening our financial flexibility. And
finally, we entered into a contract for the sale of our East West Jones proper�es near the Houston Shipping
Channel for a purchase price of $36 million. With these funding sources, we will have dry powder to make
investments in the business to drive future growth.”

“There are many posi�ve developments that will con�nue to unfold during the year that gives us confidence that
we are on the right track for solid performance in 2023. We will complete our exit of central Texas concrete jobs,
realize the benefits of our margin improvement efforts, and begin to ramp up our work in Hawaii. Based on our
current bid ac�vity and backlog, we an�cipate that our second quarter financial results will significantly improve
over the first quarter, and we expect the business to accelerate in the back half of the year. In the mean�me, we’re
carefully managing expenses and running the business as efficiently as possible. We are execu�ng our plan and are
confident in our ability to generate long-term value for our stakeholders,” concluded Boone.
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First Quarter 2023 Results

Contract revenues decreased 9.0% to $159.2 million from $174.9 million in the first quarter last year, primarily due
to weather and customer delays in both businesses and a reduc�on of concrete segment revenue in central Texas.

Gross profit was $5.8 million or 3.7% of revenue down from $12.8 million or 7.3% of revenue in the first quarter of

2022. Approximately half of this decrease was due to the impact of weather in Texas, which lowered labor and 
equipment u�liza�on. The rest of the remaining decrease related to clean-up of low-margin projects resul�ng in 
write-downs in both the marine and concrete businesses.  This was partly offset by ac�ons to manage costs during 
project delays including realloca�ng equipment, reducing the size of the fleet and headcount reduc�ons, as well as 
realizing margin improvements in the concrete business that reflected our margin improvement ini�a�ves.

Selling, general and administra�ve (“SG&A”) expenses were $17.0 million, up 5.2% from $16.2 million in the first
quarter of 2022. As a percentage of total contract revenues, SG&A expenses increased to 10.8% from 9.1%,
primarily due to lower revenues in the first quarter. The increase in SG&A dollars was primarily due to an increase
in compensa�on expense, par�ally offset by lower consul�ng expense related to the comple�on of the
management transi�on.

Net loss was $12.6 million or $0.39 per diluted share compared to a net loss of $4.9 million or $0.16 per diluted
share for the first quarter of 2022.

The first quarter 2023 net loss included $2.3 million ($0.07 diluted earnings per share) of non-recurring items. First
quarter 2023 adjusted net loss was $10.3 million ($0.32 diluted loss per share).

EBITDA was nega�ve $4.9 million, represen�ng a (3.1)% EBITDA margin, as compared to EBITDA of $3.5 million, or
a 2.0% EBITDA margin in the first quarter last year. Adjusted for non-recurring items, EBITDA for the first quarter of
2023 was nega�ve $4.1 million, represen�ng a (2.6)% adjusted EBITDA margin, as compared to adjusted EBITDA
for the first quarter of 2022 of $5.2 million, represen�ng a 3.0% adjusted EBITDA margin.

Backlog

Total backlog at March 31, 2023 was $467.4 million, compared to $448.8 million at December 31, 2022 and $604.1
million at March 31, 2022. Backlog for the Marine segment was $187.0 million, compared to $216.7 million at
December 31, 2022 and $317.4 million at March 31, 2022. Backlog for the Concrete segment was $280.4 million,
compared to $232.1 million at December 31, 2022 and $286.7 million at March 31, 2022. In addi�on, the
Company has been awarded $624 million in new project work not included in backlog at the end of the quarter.

Balance Sheet Update

As of March 31, 2023, current assets were $202.2 million, including cash and cash equivalents of $2.8 million. Total
debt outstanding was $40.0 million.

Credit Facility

The Company has reached an agreement with a private lender and expects to complete a new ABL credit facility
shortly.  This facility will consist of a term loan of $38 million and revolving credit facility of $65 million.  The
proceeds of this facility will be used to re�re the Company’s exis�ng credit facility and for general corporate
purposes.
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Asset Sales

The Company entered into a contract for the sale of its East West Jones proper�es in Harris County, Texas.  The
purchase price is $36 million and the transac�on is expected to close in the third quarter of 2023. Proceeds will be
used to reduce debt and for general corporate purposes.

Conference Call Details

Orion Group Holdings will host a conference call to discuss results for the first quarter 2023 at 9:00 a.m. Eastern
Time/8:00 a.m. Central Time on Tuesday, May 9, 2023. To par�cipate, please dial (800) 715-9871 and ask for the
Orion Group Holdings Conference Call. A live audio webcast of the call will also be available on the Investor
Rela�ons sec�on of Orion’s website at h�ps://www.oriongroupholdingsinc.com/investor/ and will be archived for
replay.

About Orion Group Holdings

Orion Group Holdings, Inc., a leading specialty construc�on company serving the infrastructure, industrial and
building sectors, provides services both on and off the water in the con�nental United States, Alaska, Hawaii,
Canada and the Caribbean Basin through its marine segment and its concrete segment. The Company’s marine
segment provides construc�on and dredging services rela�ng to marine transporta�on facility construc�on,
marine pipeline construc�on, marine environmental structures, dredging of waterways, channels and ports,
environmental dredging, design, and specialty services. Its concrete segment provides turnkey concrete
construc�on services including place and finish, site prep, layout, forming, and rebar placement for large
commercial, structural and other associated business areas. The Company is headquartered in Houston, Texas with
regional offices throughout its opera�ng areas. h�ps://www.oriongroupholdingsinc.com.

Backlog Defini�on

Backlog consists of projects under contract that have either (a) not been started, or (b) are in progress but are not
yet complete. The Company cannot guarantee that the revenue implied by its backlog will be realized, or, if
realized, will result in earnings. Backlog can fluctuate from period to period due to the �ming and execu�on of
contracts. The typical dura�on of the Company’s projects ranges from three to nine months on shorter projects to
mul�ple years on larger projects. The Company's backlog at any point in �me includes both revenue it expects to
realize during the next twelve-month period as well as revenue it expects to realize in future years.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

This press release includes the financial measures “adjusted net income/loss,” “adjusted earnings/loss per share,”
“EBITDA,” "Adjusted EBITDA" and “Adjusted EBITDA margin."  These measurements are “non-GAAP financial
measures” under rules of the Securi�es and Exchange Commission, including Regula�on G. The non-GAAP
financial informa�on may be determined or calculated differently by other companies. By repor�ng such non-
GAAP financial informa�on, the Company does not intend to give such informa�on greater prominence than
comparable GAAP financial informa�on. Investors are urged to consider these non-GAAP measures in addi�on to
and not in subs�tute for measures prepared in accordance with GAAP.

Adjusted net income/loss and adjusted earnings/loss per share are not an alterna�ve to net income/loss or
earnings/loss per share. Adjusted net income/loss and adjusted earnings/loss per share exclude certain items that
management believes impairs a meaningful comparison of opera�ng results. The Company believes these
adjusted financial measures are a useful adjunct to earnings/loss calculated in accordance with GAAP because
management uses adjusted net income/loss available to common stockholders to evaluate the Company's
opera�onal trends and performance rela�ve to other companies. Generally, items excluded are one-�me items or
items whose �ming or amount cannot be reasonably es�mated. Accordingly, any guidance provided by the
Company generally excludes informa�on regarding these types of items.
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Orion Group Holdings defines EBITDA as net income/loss before net interest expense, income taxes, deprecia�on
and amor�za�on. Adjusted EBITDA is calculated by adjus�ng EBITDA for certain items that management believes
impairs a meaningful comparison of opera�ng results. Adjusted EBITDA margin is calculated by dividing Adjusted
EBITDA for the period by contract revenues for the period. The GAAP financial measure that is most directly
comparable to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA is net income, while the GAAP financial measure that is most directly
comparable to Adjusted EBITDA margin is opera�ng margin, which represents opera�ng income divided by
contract revenues. EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin are used internally to evaluate current
opera�ng expense, opera�ng efficiency, and opera�ng profitability on a variable cost basis, by excluding the
deprecia�on and amor�za�on expenses, primarily related to capital expenditures and acquisi�ons, and net
interest and tax expenses.  Addi�onally, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin provide useful
informa�on regarding the Company's ability to meet future debt service and working capital requirements while
providing an overall evalua�on of the Company's financial condi�on.  In addi�on, EBITDA is used internally for
incen�ve compensa�on purposes.  The Company includes EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin
to provide transparency to investors as they are commonly used by investors and others in assessing
performance.  EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA margin have certain limita�ons as analy�cal tools
and should not be used as a subs�tute for opera�ng margin, net income, cash flows, or other data prepared in
accordance with GAAP, or as a measure of the Company's profitability or liquidity.

Forward-Looking Statements

The ma�ers discussed in this press release may cons�tute or include projec�ons or other forward-looking
statements within the meaning of the “safe harbor” provisions of Sec�on 27A of the Securi�es Exchange Act of
1933, as amended, and Sec�on 21E of the Securi�es Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, of which provisions the
Company is availing itself. Certain forward-looking statements can be iden�fied by the use of forward-looking
terminology, such as 'believes', 'expects', 'may', 'will', 'could', 'should', 'seeks', 'approximately', 'intends', 'plans',
'es�mates', or 'an�cipates', or the nega�ve thereof or other comparable terminology, or by discussions of strategy,
plans, objec�ves, inten�ons, es�mates, forecasts, outlook, assump�ons, or goals. In par�cular, statements
regarding future opera�ons or results, including those set forth in this press release, and any other statement,
express or implied, concerning future opera�ng results or the future genera�on of or ability to generate revenues,
income, net income, gross profit, EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA margin, or cash flow, including to
service debt, and including any es�mates, forecasts or assump�ons regarding future revenues or revenue growth,
and our ability to nego�ate and obtain the refinancing of our credit facility, the terms, restric�ons, and covenants
of our refinancing, and the �ming of such refinancing, are forward-looking statements. Forward-looking
statements also include project award announcements, es�mated project start dates, an�cipated revenues, and
contract op�ons which may or may not be awarded in the future.  Forward-looking statements involve risks,
including those associated with the Company's fixed price contracts that impacts profits, unforeseen produc�vity
delays that may alter the final profitability of the contract, cancella�on of the contract by the customer for
unforeseen reasons, delays or decreases in funding by the customer, levels and predictability of government
funding or other governmental budgetary constraints, the effects of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, and any
poten�al contract op�ons which may or may not be awarded in the future, and are at the sole discre�on of award
by the customer. Past performance is not necessarily an indicator of future results. In light of these and other
uncertain�es, the inclusion of forward-looking statements in this press release should not be regarded as a
representa�on by the Company that the Company's plans, es�mates, forecasts, goals, inten�ons, or objec�ves will
be achieved or realized. Readers are cau�oned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements,
which speak only as of the date hereof. The Company assumes no obliga�on to update informa�on contained in
this press release whether as a result of new developments or otherwise, except as required by law.
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Please refer to the Company's 2022 Annual Report on Form 10-K, filed on March 16, 2023, which is available on its
website at www.oriongroupholdingsinc.com or at the SEC's website at www.sec.gov, for addi�onal and more
detailed discussion of risk factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from our current expecta�ons,
es�mates or forecasts.

Contacts:
Financial Profiles, Inc.
Margaret Boyce 310-622-8247
orn@finprofiles.com
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Statements of Opera�ons

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Informa�on)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended
March 31, 

    2023     2022

Contract revenues   159,174   174,931
Costs of contract revenues   153,334   162,115

Gross profit   5,840   12,816
Selling, general and administra�ve expenses   17,017   16,170
Amor�za�on of intangible assets   162   310
Gain on disposal of assets, net  (696)  (809)

Opera�ng loss   (10,643)  (2,855)
Other (expense) income:       

Other income   293   44
Interest income   28   19
Interest expense   (1,633)  (740)
Other expense, net   (1,312)  (677)

Loss before income taxes   (11,955)  (3,532)
Income tax expense   640   1,324
Net loss $  (12,595) $  (4,856)

Basic loss per share $  (0.39) $  (0.16)
Diluted loss per share $  (0.39) $  (0.16)
Shares used to compute loss per share:       

Basic   32,180,274   30,971,379
Diluted   32,180,274   30,971,379
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Selected Results of Opera�ons

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Informa�on)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 
2023 2022

    Amount     Percent     Amount     Percent     
(dollar amounts in thousands)

Contract revenues
Marine segment  

Public sector $  57,926  73.0 %  $  57,308  67.8 %  
Private sector  21,372  27.0 %   27,172  32.2 %  
Marine segment total $  79,298  100.0 %  $  84,480  100.0 %  

Concrete segment   
Public sector $  4,146  5.2 %  $  5,493  6.1 %  
Private sector  75,730  94.8 %   84,958  93.9 %  
Concrete segment total $  79,876  100.0 %  $  90,451  100.0 %  
Total $  159,174  $  174,931  

Opera�ng (loss) income             
Marine segment $  (6,080)  (7.7)%  $  1,840   2.2 %  
Concrete segment   (4,563)  (5.7)%    (4,695)  (5.2)%  

Total $  (10,643) $  (2,855)   
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Reconcilia�on of Adjusted Net Income (Loss)
(In thousands except per share informa�on)

(Unaudited)

Three months ended
March 31, 

    2023     2022     
Net loss $  (12,595) $  (4,856)

One-�me charges and the tax effects:
ERP implementa�on  186  906
Professional fees related to management transi�on   —   414
Severance   102   73
Tax rate  applied to one-�me charges (1)   (34)   713

Total one-�me charges and the tax effects   254   2,106
Federal and state tax valua�on allowances   2,057   (484)

Adjusted net loss $  (10,284) $  (3,234)
Adjusted EPS $  (0.32) $  (0.10)

(1) Items are taxed discretely using the Company's effec�ve tax rate which differs from the Company’s statutory federal rate primarily due to state income
taxes and the non-deduc�bility of other permanent items.
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin Reconcilia�ons

(In Thousands, Except Margin Data)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended
March 31, 

    2023     2022     

Net loss $  (12,595) $  (4,856)
Income tax expense   640   1,324
Interest expense, net   1,605   721
Deprecia�on and amor�za�on   5,446   6,263
EBITDA (1)   (4,904)   3,452
Stock-based compensa�on  524  370
ERP implementa�on  186  906
Professional fees related to management transi�on   —   414
Severance   102   73
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $  (4,092) $  5,215
Opera�ng income margin   (6.5)%    (1.5)%  
Impact of deprecia�on and amor�za�on   3.4 %    3.6 %  
Impact of stock-based compensa�on  0.3 %   0.2 %  
Impact of ERP implementa�on  0.1 %   0.5 %  
Impact of professional fees related to management transi�on   — %    0.2 %  
Impact of severance   0.1 %    — %  
Adjusted EBITDA margin(2)   (2.6)%    3.0 %  

(1) EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure that represents earnings before interest, taxes, deprecia�on and amor�za�on.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure that represents EBITDA adjusted for stock-based compensa�on, ERP implementa�on, professional fees related to
management transi�on and severance. Adjusted EBITDA margin is a non-GAAP measure calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by contract revenues.
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA Margin Reconcilia�ons by Segment

(In Thousands, Except Margin Data)
(Unaudited)

    Marine Concrete  
Three months ended Three months ended  

March 31, March 31,  
    2023     2022     2023     2022  

Opera�ng (loss) income   (6,080)  1,840   (4,563)  (4,695)
Other income   293   44   —   —
Deprecia�on and amor�za�on   3,835   4,323   1,611   1,940
EBITDA (1)   (1,952)  6,207   (2,952)  (2,755)
Stock-based compensa�on  519  343  5  27
ERP implementa�on  93  438  93  468
Professional fees related to management transi�on  —  200  —  214
Severance   36   73   66   —
Adjusted EBITDA(2) $  (1,304) $  7,261 $  (2,788) $  (2,046)
Opera�ng income margin   (7.6)%    2.2 %    (5.7)%    (5.1)%  
Impact of other income  0.4 %    0.1 %    — %    — %  
Impact of deprecia�on and amor�za�on   4.8 %    5.1 %    2.0 %    2.1 %  
Impact of stock-based compensa�on  0.7 %   0.4 %   — %   — %  
Impact of ERP implementa�on  0.1 %   0.5 %   0.1 %   0.5 %  
Impact of professional fees related to management transi�on  — %   0.2 %   — %   0.2 %  
Impact of severance   — %    0.1 %    0.1 %    — %  
Adjusted EBITDA margin (2)   (1.6)%    8.6 %    (3.5)%    (2.3)%  

(1) EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure that represents earnings before interest, taxes, deprecia�on and amor�za�on.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA is a non-GAAP measure that represents EBITDA adjusted for stock-based compensa�on, ERP implementa�on, professional fees related to
management transi�on and severance. Adjusted EBITDA margin is a non-GAAP measure calculated by dividing Adjusted EBITDA by contract revenues.
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows Summarized

(In Thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended
March 31, 

    2023     2022
Net loss $  (12,595) $  (4,856)
Adjustments to remove non-cash and non-opera�ng items  6,668  7,051
Cash flow from net loss a�er adjus�ng for non-cash and non-opera�ng items  (5,927)  2,195
Change in opera�ng assets and liabili�es (working capital)  2,894  7,865
Cash flows (used in) provided by opera�ng ac�vi�es $  (3,033) $  10,060
Cash flows used in inves�ng ac�vi�es $  (1,300) $  (2,810)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing ac�vi�es $  3,394 $  (12,817)

Capital expenditures (included in inves�ng ac�vi�es above) $  (1,876) $  (3,523)
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Statements of Cash Flows

(In Thousands)
(Unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 
    2023     2022

Cash flows from opera�ng ac�vi�es       
Net loss $  (12,595) $  (4,856)

Adjustments to reconcile net Loss to net cash used in opera�ng ac�vi�es:
Deprecia�on and amor�za�on   4,721   5,503
Amor�za�on of ROU opera�ng leases   1,211   1,176
Amor�za�on of ROU finance leases   725   760
Amor�za�on of deferred debt issuance costs   163   32
Deferred income taxes   54   19
Stock-based compensa�on   524   370
Gain on disposal of assets, net   (695)   (809)
Allowance for credit losses  (35)  —
Change in opera�ng assets and liabili�es:

Accounts receivable   5,011   (13,907)
Inventory   76   (189)
Prepaid expenses and other   (1,457)   2,504
Contract assets   13,883   4,055
Accounts payable   (14,757)   12,689
Accrued liabili�es   1,802   (3,075)
Opera�ng lease liabili�es   (1,208)  (1,183)
Income tax payable   688   1,376
Contract liabili�es   (1,147)   5,595

Net cash (used in) provided by opera�ng ac�vi�es   (3,033)   10,060
Cash flows from inves�ng ac�vi�es:

Proceeds from sale of property and equipment   576   713
Purchase of property and equipment   (1,876)   (3,523)

Net cash used in inves�ng ac�vi�es   (1,300)   (2,810)
Cash flows from financing ac�vi�es:

Borrowings from Credit Facility   5,000   —
Payments made on borrowings from Credit Facility   (69)   (11,671)
Loan costs from Credit Facility   (586)   (494)
Payments of finance lease liabili�es   (779)   (637)
Purchase of vested stock-based awards  (172)  (15)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing ac�vi�es   3,394   (12,817)
Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   (939)   (5,567)
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at beginning of period   3,784   12,293
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash at end of period $  2,845 $  6,726
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Orion Group Holdings, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Condensed Balance Sheets

(In Thousands, Except Share and Per Share Informa�on)

    March 31,     December 31, 
2023 2022

(Unaudited)
ASSETS       

Current assets:       
Cash and cash equivalents $  2,845   3,784
Accounts receivable:   

Trade, net of allowance for credit losses of $515 and $606, respec�vely   99,612   106,758
Retainage   52,870   50,873
Income taxes receivable   399   402
Other current   3,830   3,526

Inventory   2,791   2,862
Contract assets   30,020   43,903
Prepaid expenses and other   9,789   8,229

Total current assets   202,156   220,337
Property and equipment, net of deprecia�on   97,307   100,977
Opera�ng lease right-of-use assets, net of amor�za�on   14,765   14,978
Financing lease right-of-use assets, net of amor�za�on   15,202   15,839
Inventory, non-current   5,464   5,469
Intangible assets, net of amor�za�on   7,155   7,317
Deferred income tax asset  73  70
Other non-current   2,065   2,168

Total assets $  344,187 $  367,155
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY       

Current liabili�es:       
Current debt, net of issuance costs $  40,122 $  34,956
Accounts payable:   

Trade   72,033   87,605
Retainage   1,188   1,198

Accrued liabili�es   20,839   18,466
Income taxes payable   1,210   522
Contract liabili�es   36,573   37,720
Current por�on of opera�ng lease liabili�es   4,936   4,738
Current por�on of financing lease liabili�es   3,486   4,031

Total current liabili�es   180,387   189,236
Long-term debt, net of debt issuance costs   (93)   716
Opera�ng lease liabili�es   10,609   11,018
Financing lease liabili�es   10,882   11,102
Other long-term liabili�es   16,577   17,072
Deferred income tax liability   268   211

Total liabili�es   218,630   229,355
Stockholders’ equity:       

Preferred stock -- $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 authorized, none issued   —   —
Common stock -- $0.01 par value, 50,000,000 authorized, 32,885,972 and 32,770,550 issued;
32,174,741 and 32,059,319 outstanding at March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respec�vely   329   328
Treasury stock, 711,231 shares, at cost, as of March 31, 2023 and December 31, 2022, respec�vely   (6,540)   (6,540)

Addi�onal paid-in capital   188,535   188,184
Retained loss   (56,767)   (44,172)

Total stockholders’ equity   125,557   137,800
Total liabili�es and stockholders’ equity $  344,187 $  367,155


